

Semi-Annual Shareholder Report

May 31, 2019

Share Class | Ticker

A | FTIIX

C | FTIBX

Institutional | FGTBX

Federated Global Total Return Bond Fund

Fund Established 1991

A Portfolio of Federated International Series, Inc.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING REPORT DELIVERY

Beginning on January 1, 2021, as permitted by regulations adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission, paper copies of the Fund's shareholder reports like this one will no longer be sent by mail, unless you specifically request paper copies of the reports from the Fund or from your financial intermediary, such as a broker-dealer or bank. Instead, the reports will be made available on a website, and you will be notified by mail each time a report is posted and provided with a website link to access the report.

If you already elected to receive shareholder reports electronically, you will not be affected by this change and you need not take any action. You may elect to receive shareholder reports and other communications from the Fund or your financial intermediary electronically by contacting your financial intermediary (such as a broker-dealer or bank); other shareholders may call the Fund at 1-800-341-7400, Option 4.

You may elect to receive all future reports in paper free of charge. You can inform the Fund or your financial intermediary that you wish to continue receiving paper copies of your shareholder reports by contacting your financial intermediary (such as a broker-dealer or bank); other shareholders may call the Fund at 1-800-341-7400, Option 4. Your election to receive reports in paper will apply to all funds held with the Fund complex or your financial intermediary.

Not FDIC Insured • May Lose Value • No Bank Guarantee



**J. Christopher
Donahue**

President

Federated Global Total
Return Bond Fund

Letter from the President

Dear Valued Shareholder,

I am pleased to present the Semi-Annual Shareholder Report for your fund covering the period from December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019. This report includes a complete listing of your fund's holdings, performance information and financial statements along with other important fund information.

In addition, our website, FederatedInvestors.com, offers easy access to Federated resources that include timely fund updates, economic and market insights from our investment strategists, and financial planning tools.

Thank you for investing with Federated. I hope you find this information useful and look forward to keeping you informed.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "J. Christopher Donahue". The signature is written in dark ink and is positioned above the printed name.

J. Christopher Donahue, President

CONTENTS

Portfolio of Investments Summary Table 1

Portfolio of Investments..... 3

Financial Highlights 10

Statement of Assets and Liabilities..... 13

Statement of Operations..... 15

Statement of Changes in Net Assets..... 17

Notes to Financial Statements 18

Shareholder Expense Example 33

Evaluation and Approval of Advisory Contract..... 35

Voting Proxies on Fund Portfolio Securities 42

Quarterly Portfolio Schedule 42

Portfolio of Investments Summary Table (unaudited)

At May 31, 2019, the Fund's issuer country and currency exposure composition¹ were as follows:

Country	Country Exposure as a Percentage of Total Net Assets^{2,3}	Currency Exposure as a Percentage of Total Net Assets⁴
United States	22.9%	16.8%
Japan	11.8%	17.0%
France	7.4%	—
United Kingdom	4.8%	4.9%
Italy	4.5%	—
Canada	3.6%	2.6%
Poland	3.3%	(0.9)%
Mexico	3.2%	0.6%
Germany	2.9%	—
Belgium	2.7%	—
China	2.5%	—
Australia	2.4%	1.5%
Spain	2.4%	—
Austria	2.3%	—
Portugal	1.5%	—
Netherlands	1.0%	—
Sweden	0.5%	0.6%
Denmark	0.1%	0.1%
Euro	—	20.9%
Indonesia	—	0.3%
New Zealand	—	0.3%
Norway	—	12.9%
South Korea	—	1.3%
Switzerland	—	0.9%
SUB-TOTAL	79.8%	79.8%
Emerging Markets Core Fund	10.2%	10.2%
Federated Mortgage Core Portfolio	3.0%	3.0%
Federated Project and Trade Finance Core Fund	1.2%	1.2%
High Yield Bond Portfolio	5.0%	5.0%
Derivative Contracts ⁵	(0.1)%	(0.1)%
Other Assets and Liabilities—Net ⁶	0.9%	0.9%
TOTAL	100.0%	100.0%

1 *Unless otherwise noted below, this table does not give effect to the impact of derivative contract instruments owned by the Fund. More complete information regarding the Fund's investments in derivative contracts can be found in the tables at the end of the Portfolio of Investments included in this Report.*

The fixed-income securities of some issuers may not be denominated in the currency of the issuer's designated country. Therefore, the two columns above "Country Exposure as a Percentage of Total Net Assets" and "Currency Exposure as a Percentage of Total Net Assets" may not be equal.

- 2 *As of the date specified above, the Fund owned shares of one or more affiliated investment companies. For purposes of this table, the affiliated investment company (other than an affiliated money market mutual fund) in which the Fund invested is listed individually in the table.*
- 3 *This column depicts the Fund's exposure to various countries through its investment in foreign fixed-income securities, along with the Fund's holdings of cash equivalents and other assets and liabilities. With respect to foreign corporate fixed-income securities, country allocations are based primarily on the country in which the issuing company has registered the security. However, the Adviser may allocate the company to a country based on other factors such as the location of the company's head office, the jurisdiction of the company's incorporation, the location of the principal trading market for the company's securities or the country from which a majority of the company's revenue is derived.*
- 4 *This column depicts the Fund's exposure to various currencies through its investment in foreign fixed-income securities, currency derivative contracts and foreign exchange contracts (which for purposes of this Report includes any currency options purchased by the Fund and currency forward contracts).*
- 5 *Based upon net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) or value of the derivative contracts as applicable. Derivative contracts may consist of futures, forwards, options and swaps. The impact of a derivative contract on the Fund's performance may be larger than its unrealized appreciation (depreciation) or value may indicate. In many cases, the notional value or amount of a derivative contract may provide a better indication of the contract's significance to the portfolio. More complete information regarding the Fund's direct investment in derivative contracts, including unrealized appreciation (depreciation), value, and notional values or amounts of such contracts, can be found in the table at the end of the Portfolio of Investments included in this report.*
- 6 *Assets, other than investments in securities and derivative contracts, less liabilities. See Statement of Assets and Liabilities.*

Portfolio of Investments

May 31, 2019 (unaudited)

Foreign Currency Par Amount, Principal Amount, or Shares		Value in U.S. Dollars
	BONDS—65.3%	
	AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR—2.4%	
	Sovereign—1.5%	
940,000	Australia, Government of, Series 137, 2.750%, 4/21/2024	\$ 700,823
	State/Provincial—0.9%	
520,000	Queensland Treasury Corp., Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series 21, 5.500%, 6/21/2021	391,100
	TOTAL AUSTRALIAN DOLLAR	1,091,923
	BRITISH POUND—4.8%	
	Sovereign—4.8%	
240,000	United Kingdom, Government of, 3.250%, 1/22/2044	414,758
350,000	United Kingdom, Government of, 4.250%, 12/7/2027	569,138
190,000	United Kingdom, Government of, Bond, 4.250%, 3/7/2036	347,313
370,000	United Kingdom, Government of, Unsecd. Note, 1.500%, 7/22/2047	470,394
300,000	United Kingdom, Government of, Unsecd. Note, 4.000%, 3/7/2022	415,080
	TOTAL BRITISH POUND	2,216,683
	CANADIAN DOLLAR—3.6%	
	Sovereign—3.6%	
450,000	Canada, Government of, 5.750%, 6/1/2033	506,473
610,000	Canada, Government of, Series WL43, 5.750%, 6/1/2029	628,549
700,000	Canada, Government of, Unsecd. Note, 0.750%, 9/1/2021	510,287
	TOTAL CANADIAN DOLLAR	1,645,309
	DANISH KRONE—0.1%	
	Mortgage Banks—0.1%	
161,623	Realkredit Danmark A/S, Series 23D, 5.000%, 7/1/2035	28,157
	EURO—29.3%	
	Banking—4.8%	
930,000	Citigroup, Inc., Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series EMTN, 0.750%, 10/26/2023	1,053,873
950,000	JPMorgan Chase & Co., Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series EMTN, 2.750%, 8/24/2022	1,149,269
	TOTAL	2,203,142
	Pharmaceuticals—2.4%	
950,000	Johnson & Johnson, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 0.650%, 5/20/2024	1,096,446

Foreign Currency Par Amount, Principal Amount, or Shares		Value in U.S. Dollars
	BONDS—continued	
	EURO—continued	
	Sovereign—22.1%	
910,000	Austria, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 0.750%, 10/20/2026	\$ 1,083,570
1,040,000	Belgium, Government of, Series 74, 0.800%, 6/22/2025	1,232,778
580,000	France, Government of, 3.250%, 10/25/2021	708,481
830,000	France, Government of, 4.250%, 10/25/2023	1,122,383
280,000	France, Government of, Bond, 4.500%, 4/25/2041	535,420
325,000	France, Government of, O.A.T., 5.500%, 4/25/2029	554,006
400,000	Germany, Government of, 0.250%, 2/15/2027	469,189
90,000	Germany, Government of, Bond, Series 03, 4.750%, 7/4/2034	171,765
600,000	Germany, Government of, Unsecd. Deb., 0.500%, 2/15/2028	717,820
1,050,000	Italy, Government of, 2.150%, 12/15/2021	1,204,805
650,000	Italy, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 4.750%, 9/1/2028	867,192
385,000	Netherlands, Government of, 1.750%, 7/15/2023	471,231
360,000	Spain, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 1.950%, 7/30/2030	449,677
500,000	Spain, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 2.750%, 10/31/2024	640,748
	TOTAL	10,229,065
	TOTAL EURO	13,528,653
	JAPANESE YEN—11.8%	
	Sovereign—11.8%	
130,000,000	Japan, Government of, Series 65, 1.900%, 12/20/2023	1,314,564
15,000,000	Japan, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series 119, 0.100%, 6/20/2019	138,436
110,000,000	Japan, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series 122, 1.800%, 9/20/2030	1,226,378
150,000,000	Japan, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series 153, 1.300%, 6/20/2035	1,633,175
94,500,000	Japan, Government of, Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series 44, 1.700%, 9/20/2044	1,145,991
	TOTAL JAPANESE YEN	5,458,544
	MEXICAN PESO—3.2%	
	Sovereign—1.1%	
10,000,000	Mexico, Government of, Series M, 6.500%, 6/10/2021	496,572
	Telecommunications & Cellular—2.1%	
19,300,000	America Movil S.A.B. de C.V., Sr. Secd. Note, 6.000%, 6/9/2019	983,477
	TOTAL MEXICAN PESO	1,480,049

Foreign Currency Par Amount, Principal Amount, or Shares		Value in U.S. Dollars
	BONDS—continued	
	POLISH ZLOTY—3.3%	
	Sovereign—3.3%	
4,000,000	Poland, Government of, Unsecd. Note, Series 0726, 2.500%, 7/25/2026	\$ 1,043,268
1,500,000	Poland, Government of, Unsecd. Note, Series 0429, 5.750%, 4/25/2029	499,708
	TOTAL POLISH ZLOTY	1,542,976
	SWEDISH KRONA—0.5%	
	Sovereign—0.5%	
2,250,000	Sweden, Government of, Series 1059, 1.000%, 11/12/2026	257,479
	U.S. DOLLAR—6.3%	
	Banking—1.1%	
\$ 500,000	Credit Agricole London, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 144A, 3.250%, 10/4/2024	500,792
	Finance—3.7%	
1,150,000	ICBCIL Finance Co. Ltd., Sr. Unsecd. Note, Series EMTN, 3.000%, 4/5/2020	1,150,642
540,000	Jefferies Group LLC, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 4.850%, 1/15/2027	547,789
	TOTAL	1,698,431
	Utilities—1.5%	
700,000	EDP Finance BV, Sr. Unsecd. Note, 144A, 3.625%, 7/15/2024	709,030
	TOTAL U.S. DOLLAR	2,908,253
	TOTAL BONDS (IDENTIFIED COST \$30,223,770)	30,158,026
	U.S. TREASURY—14.5%	
2,010,000	United States Treasury Bond, 2.875%, 11/15/2046	2,132,427
1,200,000	United States Treasury Bond, 4.500%, 2/15/2036	1,565,947
1,945,000	United States Treasury Note, 1.750%, 11/30/2021	1,937,450
1,070,000	United States Treasury Note, 2.000%, 11/15/2026	1,066,725
	TOTAL U.S. TREASURY (IDENTIFIED COST \$6,428,094)	6,702,549
	INVESTMENT COMPANIES—19.4%	
484,726	Emerging Markets Core Fund	4,687,303
143,520	Federated Mortgage Core Portfolio	1,406,493
58,861	Federated Project and Trade Finance Core Fund	531,518

Foreign Currency Par Amount, Principal Amount, or Shares		Value in U.S. Dollars
	INVESTMENT COMPANIES—continued	
373,121	High Yield Bond Portfolio	\$ 2,302,155
	TOTAL INVESTMENT COMPANIES (IDENTIFIED COST \$8,957,404)	8,927,469
	TOTAL INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES—99.2% (IDENTIFIED COST \$45,609,268) ¹	45,788,044
	OTHER ASSETS AND LIABILITIES - NET—0.8% ²	369,052
	TOTAL NET ASSETS—100%	\$46,157,096

At May 31, 2019, the Fund had the following outstanding futures contracts:

Description	Number of Contracts	Notional Value	Expiration Date	Value and Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation)
³ Euro-BUND Futures, Short Futures	10	EUR 1,683,400	June 2019	\$(56,724)
³ Long Gilt Futures, Short Futures	2	GBP 259,300	September 2019	\$ (157)
³ Ultra 10-Year US Treasury Note Futures, Short Futures	7	\$887,250	September 2019	\$ (1,000)
UNREALIZED DEPRECIATION ON FUTURES CONTRACTS				\$(57,881)

At May 31, 2019, the Fund had the following outstanding foreign exchange contracts:

Settlement Date	Counterparty	Currency Units to Receive/Deliver	In Exchange For	Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation)
Contracts Purchased:				
7/30/2019	Barclays	130,000 AUD	\$94,594	\$ (4,246)
7/30/2019	Barclays	140,000 NZD	\$97,236	\$ (5,521)
7/30/2019	BNP Paribas	1,800,000 MXN	\$91,686	\$ (794)
7/30/2019	Credit Agricole	125,000 CAD	\$95,527	\$ (2,900)
7/30/2019	Morgan Stanley	800,000 NOK	\$95,652	\$ (4,044)
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$2,300,000	8,876,505 PLN	\$(20,455)
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$2,700,000	295,360,830 JPY	\$(40,554)
8/7/2019	Barclays	\$2,800,000	307,442,800 JPY	\$(52,658)
8/7/2019	Citibank	2,000,000 AUD	\$1,405,990	\$(15,686)
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	1,900,000 AUD	\$1,315,773	\$ 5,016
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	622,500 EUR	1,053,643 NZD	\$ 9,119
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	2,000,000 EUR	\$2,248,488	\$ (1,135)
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	\$650,000	2,476,254 PLN	\$ 2,669
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	\$676,471	2,589,847 PLN	\$ (555)

Settlement Date	Counterparty	Currency Units to Receive/Deliver	In Exchange For	Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation)
8/7/2019	Goldman Sachs	207,500 EUR	349,979 NZD	\$ 3,849
8/7/2019	HSBC	\$1,240,000	23,956,150 MXN	\$ 31,935
8/7/2019	HSBC	\$1,600,000	175,159,536 JPY	\$(25,246)
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	1,400,000 EUR	15,013,634 SEK	\$(17,805)
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	\$550,000	738,439 CAD	\$ 2,725
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	\$1,000,000	3,815,313 PLN	\$ 2,618
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	\$1,473,529	5,604,742 PLN	\$ 8,364
8/7/2019	Morgan Stanley	1,350,000 AUD	1,278,856 CAD	\$ (9,337)
8/27/2019	Bank of America	673,620,000 KRW	\$600,000	\$(32,518)
8/27/2019	BNP Paribas	2,142,000,000 IDR	\$149,933	\$ (1,531)
8/27/2019	Credit Agricole	4,670,000 THB	\$149,902	\$ (2,031)
Contracts Sold:				
6/3/2019	Credit Agricole	1,900,000 AUD	\$1,314,981	\$ (3,171)
7/30/2019	BNP Paribas	1,800,000 MXN	\$93,152	\$ 2,260
8/7/2019	Bank of America	820,000 EUR	8,048,862 NOK	\$ 470
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$2,800,000	304,012,800 JPY	\$ 20,833
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$2,700,000	294,073,200 JPY	\$ 28,606
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$2,300,000	8,819,092 PLN	\$ 5,446
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$1,800,000	6,931,935 PLN	\$ 12,115
8/7/2019	Bank of America	\$400,000	403,948 CHF	\$ 6,109
8/7/2019	BNP Paribas	\$1,800,000	15,751,800 NOK	\$ 4,148
8/7/2019	BNY Mellon	\$2,260,000	19,452,839 NOK	\$(31,949)
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	1,900,000 AUD	\$1,315,752	\$ (5,037)
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	830,000 EUR	1,408,414 NZD	\$ (9,829)
8/7/2019	Credit Agricole	\$2,280,000	252,444,108 JPY	\$ 62,344
8/7/2019	HSBC	\$1,600,000	177,058,720 JPY	\$ 42,868
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	1,444,444 AUD	\$1,018,644	\$ 14,535
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	1,350,000 AUD	1,273,181 CAD	\$ 5,131
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	555,556 AUD	\$392,111	\$ 5,915
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	1,400,000 EUR	\$1,579,508	\$ 6,361
8/7/2019	JPMorgan	830,000 EUR	8,053,638 NOK	\$(10,220)
8/7/2019	State Street	750,000 AUD	\$528,805	\$ 7,441
8/7/2019	State Street	1,400,000 EUR	14,952,605 SEK	\$ 11,338
8/7/2019	State Street	1,350,000 EUR	\$1,526,913	\$ 9,950
8/7/2019	State Street	1,200,000 EUR	\$1,351,056	\$ 2,643
NET UNREALIZED APPRECIATION ON FOREIGN EXCHANGE CONTRACTS				\$ 17,586

Net Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) on Futures Contracts and Foreign Exchange Contracts is included in "Other Assets and Liabilities—Net."

Affiliated fund holdings are investment companies which are managed by the Adviser or an affiliate of the Adviser. Transactions with affiliated fund holdings during the period ended May 31, 2019, were as follows:

	Federated Institutional Prime Value Obligations Fund, Institutional Shares	Federated Project and Trade Finance Core Fund	Emerging Markets Core Fund	Federated Mortgage Core Portfolio	High Yield Bond Portfolio	Total of Affiliated Transactions
Balance of Shares						
Held 11/30/2018	357,763	84,913	382,567	364,083	—	1,189,326
Purchases/Additions	8,107,896	1,572	719,086	49,359	405,019	9,282,932
Sales/Reductions	(8,465,659)	(27,624)	(616,927)	(269,922)	(31,898)	(9,412,030)
Balance of Shares						
Held 5/31/2019	—	58,861	484,726	143,520	373,121	1,060,228
Value	\$ —	\$ 531,518	\$ 4,687,303	\$ 1,406,493	\$ 2,302,155	\$ 8,927,469
Change in Unrealized Appreciation/ (Depreciation)	\$ 51	\$ 4,837	\$ 179,173	\$ 64,368	\$ 35,963	\$ 284,392
Net Realized Gain/(Loss)	\$ 109	\$ (7,711)	\$ 6,288	\$ 10,153	\$ 6,380	\$ 15,219
Dividend Income	\$ 5,659	\$ 14,223	\$ 118,370	\$ 27,716	\$ 59,810	\$ 225,778

1 *The cost of investments for federal tax purposes amounts to \$46,138,651.*

2 *Assets, other than investments in securities, less liabilities. See Statement of Assets and Liabilities.*

3 *Non-income-producing security.*

Note: The categories of investments are shown as a percentage of total net assets at May 31, 2019.

Various inputs are used in determining the value of the Fund's investments. These inputs are summarized in the three broad levels listed below.

Level 1—quoted prices in active markets for identical securities.

Level 2—other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.). Also includes securities valued at amortized cost.

Level 3—significant unobservable inputs (including the Fund's own assumptions in determining the fair value of investments).

The inputs or methodology used for valuing securities are not an indication of the risk associated with investing in those securities.

The following is a summary of the inputs used, as of May 31, 2019, in valuing the Fund's assets carried at fair value:

Valuation Inputs

	Level 1— Quoted Prices	Level 2— Other Significant Observable Inputs	Level 3— Significant Unobservable Inputs	Total
Debt Securities:				
Bonds	\$ —	\$30,158,026	\$—	\$30,158,026
U.S. Treasury	—	6,702,549	—	6,702,549
Investment Companies¹	—	—	—	8,927,469
TOTAL SECURITIES	\$ —	\$36,860,575	\$—	\$45,788,044
Other Financial Instruments:				
Assets				
Futures Contracts	\$ —	\$ —	\$—	\$ —
Foreign Exchange Contracts	—	314,808	—	314,808
Liabilities				
Futures Contracts	(57,881)	—	—	(57,881)
Foreign Exchange Contracts	—	(297,222)	—	(297,222)
TOTAL OTHER FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	\$(57,881)	\$ 17,586	\$—	\$ (40,295)

1 As permitted by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), Investment Companies valued at \$8,927,469 are measured at fair value using the net asset value (NAV) per share practical expedient and have not been categorized in the chart above but are included in the Total column. The amount included herein is intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value classifications to the amounts presented in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. The price of shares redeemed of Emerging Markets Core Fund, Federated Mortgage Core Portfolio and High Yield Bond Portfolio is the next determined NAV after receipt of a shareholder redemption request. The price of shares redeemed of Federated Project and Trade Finance Core Fund may be determined as of the closing NAV of the fund up to twenty-four days after receipt of a shareholder redemption request.

The following acronyms are used throughout this portfolio:

AUD —Australian Dollar
 CAD —Canadian Dollar
 CHF —Swiss Franc
 EMTN —Euro Medium Term Note
 EUR —Euro
 GBP —Great British Pound
 IDR —Indonesian Rupiah
 JPY —Japanese Yen
 KRW —South Korean Won
 MXN —Mexican Peso
 NOK —Norwegian Krone
 NZD —New Zealand Dollar
 PLN —Polish Zloty
 SEK —Swedish Krona
 THB —Thai Baht

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Financial Highlights – Class A Shares

(For a Share Outstanding Throughout Each Period)

	Six Months Ended (unaudited) 5/31/2019	Year Ended November 30,				
		2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Net Asset Value, Beginning of Period	\$9.52	\$9.96	\$9.78	\$9.52	\$10.16	\$10.58
Income From Investment Operations:						
Net investment income (loss)	0.08	0.11	0.08 ¹	0.02 ¹	0.06 ¹	0.11 ¹
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)	0.36	(0.54)	0.34	0.24	(0.70)	(0.39)
TOTAL FROM INVESTMENT OPERATIONS	0.44	(0.43)	0.42	0.26	(0.64)	(0.28)
Less Distributions:						
Distributions from net investment income	(0.17)	(0.01)	(0.24)	—	—	(0.14)
Net Asset Value, End of Period	\$9.79	\$9.52	\$9.96	\$9.78	\$9.52	\$10.16
Total Return²	4.67%	(4.30)%	4.45%	2.73%	(6.30)%	(2.65)%
Ratios to Average Net Assets:						
Net expenses	1.02% ³	1.03% ⁴	1.01%	1.00%	0.99%	0.99%
Net investment income (loss)	1.51% ³	1.05%	0.81%	0.15%	0.57%	1.02%
Expense waiver/reimbursement ⁵	1.18% ³	1.08%	1.54%	1.40%	1.20%	1.02%
Supplemental Data:						
Net assets, end of period (000 omitted)	\$38,327	\$41,005	\$52,232	\$24,366	\$30,725	\$51,347
Portfolio turnover	38%	45%	122%	87%	90%	87%

1 *Per share numbers have been calculated using the average shares method.*

2 *Based on net asset value, which does not reflect the sales charge, redemption fee or contingent deferred sales charge, if applicable. Total returns for periods of less than one year are not annualized.*

3 *Computed on an annualized basis.*

4 *The net expense ratio is calculated without reduction for expense offset arrangements. The net expense ratio is 1.03% for the year ended November 30, 2018, after taking into account this expense reduction.*

5 *This expense decrease is reflected in both the net expense and net investment income (loss) ratios shown above.*

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Financial Highlights – Class C Shares

(For a Share Outstanding Throughout Each Period)

	Six Months Ended (unaudited) 5/31/2019	Year Ended November 30,				
		2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Net Asset Value, Beginning of Period	\$8.99	\$9.47	\$9.31	\$9.14	\$9.83	\$10.23
Income From Investment Operations:						
Net investment income (loss)	0.04	0.02	0.03 ¹	(0.06) ¹	(0.02) ¹	0.03 ¹
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)	0.35	(0.50)	0.30	0.23	(0.67)	(0.37)
TOTAL FROM INVESTMENT OPERATIONS	0.39	(0.48)	0.33	0.17	(0.69)	(0.34)
Less Distributions:						
Distributions from net investment income	(0.07)	—	(0.17)	—	—	(0.06)
Net Asset Value, End of Period	\$9.31	\$8.99	\$9.47	\$9.31	\$9.14	\$9.83
Total Return²	4.31%	(5.07)%	3.70%	1.86%	(7.02)%	(3.35)%
Ratios to Average Net Assets:						
Net expenses	1.77% ³	1.78% ⁴	1.76%	1.75%	1.74%	1.74%
Net investment income (loss)	0.76% ³	0.30%	0.06%	(0.59)%	(0.17)%	0.29%
Expense waiver/reimbursement ⁵	0.93% ³	0.82%	1.40%	1.16%	0.95%	0.78%
Supplemental Data:						
Net assets, end of period (000 omitted)	\$1,595	\$2,037	\$3,840	\$2,209	\$3,356	\$6,642
Portfolio turnover	38%	45%	122%	87%	90%	87%

1 Per share numbers have been calculated using the average shares method.

2 Based on net asset value, which does not reflect the sales charge, redemption fee or contingent deferred sales charge, if applicable. Total returns for periods of less than one year are not annualized.

3 Computed on an annualized basis.

4 The net expense ratio is calculated without reduction for expense offset arrangements. The net expense ratio is 1.78% for the year ended November 30, 2018, after taking into account this expense reduction.

5 This expense decrease is reflected in both the net expense and net investment income (loss) ratios shown above.

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Financial Highlights – Institutional Shares

(For a Share Outstanding Throughout Each Period)

	Six Months Ended (unaudited) 5/31/2019	Year Ended 11/30/2018	Period Ended 11/30/2017 ¹
Net Asset Value, Beginning of Period	\$9.54	\$9.98	\$9.56
Income From Investment Operations:			
Net investment income (loss)	0.09	0.14	0.10 ²
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss)	0.36	(0.55)	0.56
TOTAL FROM INVESTMENT OPERATIONS	0.45	(0.41)	0.66
Less Distributions:			
Distributions from net investment income	(0.19)	(0.03)	(0.24)
Net Asset Value, End of Period	\$9.80	\$9.54	\$9.98
Total Return³	4.81%	(4.08)%	7.08%
Ratios to Average Net Assets:			
Net expenses	0.77% ⁴	0.78% ⁵	0.76% ⁴
Net investment income (loss)	1.76% ⁴	1.30%	1.09% ⁴
Expense waiver/reimbursement ⁶	0.93% ⁴	0.83%	1.41% ⁴
Supplemental Data:			
Net assets, end of period (000 omitted)	\$6,235	\$6,431	\$8,599
Portfolio turnover	38%	45%	122% ⁷

- 1 Reflects operations for the period December 16, 2016 (date of initial investment) to November 30, 2017.
- 2 Per share number has been calculated using the average shares method.
- 3 Based on net asset value. Total returns for periods of less than one year are not annualized.
- 4 Computed on an annualized basis.
- 5 The net expense ratio is calculated without reduction for expense offset arrangements. The net expense ratio is 0.78% for the year ended November 30, 2018, after taking into account this expense reduction.
- 6 This expense decrease is reflected in both the net expense and net investment income (loss) ratios shown above.
- 7 Portfolio turnover is calculated at the Fund level. Percentage indicated was calculated for the year ended November 30, 2017.

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Statement of Assets and Liabilities

May 31, 2019 (unaudited)

Assets:

Investment in securities, at value including \$8,927,469 of investment in affiliated holdings (identified cost \$45,609,268)	\$45,788,044
Cash denominated in foreign currencies (identified cost \$204,155)	204,028
Receivable for investments sold	1,321,925
Income receivable	340,608
Unrealized appreciation on foreign exchange contracts	314,808
Receivable for shares sold	62,065
TOTAL ASSETS	48,031,478

Liabilities:

Payable for investments purchased	\$1,317,122
Unrealized depreciation on foreign exchange contracts	297,222
Bank overdraft	114,215
Payable for shares redeemed	282
Payable for daily variation margin on futures contracts	4,900
Payable for portfolio accounting fees	87,182
Payable for other service fees (Notes 2 and 5)	6,467
Payable to adviser (Note 5)	1,197
Payable for distribution services fee (Note 5)	1,029
Accrued expenses (Note 5)	44,766
TOTAL LIABILITIES	1,874,382

Net assets for 4,724,299 shares outstanding	\$46,157,096
---	--------------

Net Assets Consists of:

Paid-in capital	\$47,872,797
Total distributable earnings (loss)	(1,715,701)
TOTAL NET ASSETS	\$46,157,096

Statement of Assets and Liabilities – continued

Net Asset Value, Offering Price and Redemption Proceeds Per Share:

Class A Shares:

Net asset value per share (\$38,326,711 ÷ 3,916,664 shares outstanding)	
\$0.0001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized	\$ 9.79
Offering price per share (100/95.50 of \$9.79)	\$10.25
Redemption proceeds per share	\$ 9.79

Class C Shares:

Net asset value per share (\$1,595,336 ÷ 171,364 shares outstanding)	
\$0.0001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized	\$ 9.31
Offering price per share	\$ 9.31
Redemption proceeds per share (99.00/100 of \$9.31)	\$ 9.22

Institutional Shares:

Net asset value per share (\$6,235,049 ÷ 636,271 shares outstanding)	
\$0.0001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized	\$ 9.80
Offering price per share	\$ 9.80
Redemption proceeds per share	\$ 9.80

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended May 31, 2019 (unaudited)

Investment Income:

Interest	\$370,745
Dividends received from affiliated holdings*	225,778
TOTAL INCOME	596,523

Expenses:

Investment adviser fee (Note 5)	\$ 176,962
Administrative fee (Note 5)	19,399
Custodian fees	9,358
Transfer agent fees	37,678
Directors'/Trustees' fees (Note 5)	3,673
Auditing fees	18,256
Legal fees	5,407
Distribution services fee (Note 5)	55,330
Other service fees (Notes 2 and 5)	50,678
Portfolio accounting fees	71,346
Share registration costs	27,518
Printing and postage	14,854
Miscellaneous (Note 5)	15,912
TOTAL EXPENSES	506,371

Waivers and Reimbursements:

Waiver/reimbursement of investment adviser fee (Note 5)	\$(176,962)
Waiver/reimbursement of other operating expenses (Note 5)	(90,555)
TOTAL WAIVERS AND REIMBURSEMENTS	(267,517)
Net expenses	238,854
Net investment income	\$357,669

Statement of Operations – continued

Realized and Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments, Foreign Exchange Contracts, Futures Contracts, Swap Contracts, Written Options and Foreign Currency Transactions:

Net realized loss on investments (including net realized gain of \$15,219 on sales of investments in affiliated holdings*) and foreign currency transactions	\$ (258,775)
Net realized gain on foreign exchange contracts	87,961
Net realized loss on futures contracts	(69,610)
Net realized gain on written options	6,130
Net realized loss on swap contracts	(1,037)
Net change in unrealized depreciation of investments and translation of assets and liabilities in foreign currency (including net change in unrealized depreciation of \$284,392 of investments in affiliated holdings*)	2,029,606
Net change in unrealized depreciation of foreign exchange contracts	57,287
Net change in unrealized depreciation of futures contracts	(38,705)
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments, foreign exchange contracts, futures contracts, swap contracts, written options and foreign currency transactions	1,812,857
Change in net assets resulting from operations	\$2,170,526

* See information listed after the Fund's Portfolio of Investments.

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

	Six Months Ended (unaudited) 5/31/2019	Year Ended 11/30/2018
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets		
Operations:		
Net investment income	\$ 357,669	\$ 585,801
Net realized gain (loss)	(235,331)	(874,349)
Net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation	2,048,188	(2,106,777)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS	2,170,526	(2,395,325)
Distributions to Shareholders:		
Class A Shares	(694,251)	(65,397)
Class C Shares	(14,174)	—
Institutional Shares	(130,392)	(20,062)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS	(838,817)	(85,459)
Share Transactions:		
Proceeds from sale of shares	1,442,608	5,800,087
Net asset value of shares issued to shareholders in payment of distributions declared	795,892	80,044
Cost of shares redeemed	(6,886,004)	(18,900,132)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM SHARE TRANSACTIONS	(4,647,504)	(13,020,001)
Change in net assets	(3,315,795)	(15,500,785)
Net Assets:		
Beginning of period	49,472,891	64,973,676
End of period	\$46,157,096	\$ 49,472,891

See Notes which are an integral part of the Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

May 31, 2019 (unaudited)

1. ORGANIZATION

Federated International Series, Inc. (the “Corporation”) is registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “Act”), as an open-end management investment company. The Corporation consists of one non-diversified portfolio, Federated Global Total Return Bond Fund (the “Fund”). The Fund offers three classes of shares: Class A Shares, Class C Shares and Institutional Shares. All shares of the Fund have equal rights with respect to voting, except on class-specific matters. The investment objective of the Fund is to obtain a total return on its assets.

At the close of business, on February 2, 2018, Class B Shares were converted into the Fund’s existing Class A Shares pursuant to a Plan of Conversion approved by the Fund’s Board of Directors (the “Directors”). The conversion occurred on a tax-free basis. The cash value of a shareholder’s investment was not changed as a result of the share class conversion. No action was required by shareholders to effect the conversion.

Effective August 1, 2018, an automatic conversion feature for Class C Shares was implemented. Pursuant to this automatic conversion feature, after Class C Shares have been held for ten years from the date of purchase, they will automatically convert to Class A Shares on the next monthly conversion processing date.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies consistently followed by the Fund in the preparation of its financial statements. These policies are in conformity with GAAP.

Investment Valuation

In calculating its NAV, the Fund generally values investments as follows:

- Fixed-income securities are fair valued using price evaluations provided by a pricing service approved by the Directors.
- Derivative contracts listed on exchanges are valued at their reported settlement or closing price, except that options are valued at the mean of closing bid and asked quotations.
- Over-the-counter (OTC) derivative contracts are fair valued using price evaluations provided by a pricing service approved by the Directors.
- Shares of other mutual funds or non-exchange-traded investment companies are valued based upon their reported NAVs.
- Equity securities listed on an exchange or traded through a regulated market system are valued at their last reported sale price or official closing price in their principal exchange or market.
- For securities that are fair valued in accordance with procedures established by and under the general supervision of the Directors, certain factors may be considered, such as: the last traded or purchase price of the security, information obtained by contacting the issuer or dealers, analysis of the issuer’s financial statements or other available documents, fundamental analytical data, the nature and duration of restrictions on disposition, the movement of the market in which the security is normally traded, public trading in similar securities or derivative contracts of the issuer or comparable issuers, movement of a relevant index, or other factors including but not limited to industry changes and relevant government actions.

If any price, quotation, price evaluation or other pricing source is not readily available when the NAV is calculated, if the Fund cannot obtain price evaluations from a pricing service or from more than one dealer for an investment within a reasonable period of time as set forth in the Fund's valuation policies and procedures, or if information furnished by a pricing service, in the opinion of the valuation committee ("Valuation Committee"), is deemed not representative of the fair value of such security, the Fund uses the fair value of the investment determined in accordance with the procedures described below. There can be no assurance that the Fund could obtain the fair value assigned to an investment if it sold the investment at approximately the time at which the Fund determines its NAV per share.

Fair Valuation and Significant Events Procedures

The Directors have ultimate responsibility for determining the fair value of investments for which market quotations are not readily available. The Directors have appointed a Valuation Committee comprised of officers of the Fund, Federated Investment Management Company (the "Adviser") and certain of the Adviser's affiliated companies to assist in determining fair value and in overseeing the calculation of the NAV. The Directors have also authorized the use of pricing services recommended by the Valuation Committee to provide fair value evaluations of the current value of certain investments for purposes of calculating the NAV. The Valuation Committee employs various methods for reviewing third-party pricing-service evaluations including periodic reviews of third-party pricing services' policies, procedures and valuation methods (including key inputs, methods, models and assumptions), transactional back-testing, comparisons of evaluations of different pricing services and review of price challenges by the Adviser based on recent market activity. In the event that market quotations and price evaluations are not available for an investment, the Valuation Committee determines the fair value of the investment in accordance with procedures adopted by the Directors. The Directors periodically review and approve the fair valuations made by the Valuation Committee and any changes made to the procedures.

Factors considered by pricing services in evaluating an investment include the yields or prices of investments of comparable quality, coupon, maturity, call rights and other potential prepayments, terms and type, reported transactions, indications as to values from dealers and general market conditions. Some pricing services provide a single price evaluation reflecting the bid-side of the market for an investment (a "bid" evaluation). Other pricing services offer both bid evaluations and price evaluations indicative of a price between the prices bid and asked for the investment (a "mid" evaluation). The Fund normally uses bid evaluations for any U.S. Treasury and Agency securities, mortgage-backed securities and municipal securities. The Fund normally uses mid evaluations for any other types of fixed-income securities and any OTC derivative contracts. In the event that market quotations and price evaluations are not available for an investment, the fair value of the investment is determined in accordance with procedures adopted by the Directors.

The Directors also have adopted procedures requiring an investment to be priced at its fair value whenever the Adviser determines that a significant event affecting the value of the investment has occurred between the time as of which the price of the investment would otherwise be determined and the time as of which the NAV is computed. An event is considered significant if there is both an affirmative expectation that the investment's value will change in response to the event and a reasonable basis for quantifying the resulting change in value. Examples of significant events that may occur after the close of the principal market on which a security is traded, or after the time of a price evaluation provided by a pricing service or a dealer, include:

- With respect to securities principally traded in foreign markets, significant trends in U.S. equity markets or in the trading of foreign securities index futures contracts;
- Political or other developments affecting the economy or markets in which an issuer conducts its operations or its securities are traded;
- Announcements concerning matters such as acquisitions, recapitalizations, litigation developments, or a natural disaster affecting the issuer's operations or regulatory changes or market developments affecting the issuer's industry.

The Directors have adopted procedures whereby the Valuation Committee uses a pricing service to provide factors to update the fair value of equity securities traded principally in foreign markets from the time of the close of their respective foreign stock exchanges to the pricing time of the Fund. For other significant events, the Fund may seek to obtain more current quotations or price evaluations from alternative pricing sources. If a reliable alternative pricing source is not available, the Fund will determine the fair value of the investment in accordance with the fair valuation procedures approved by the Directors. The Directors have ultimate responsibility for any fair valuations made in response to a significant event.

Repurchase Agreements

The Fund may invest in repurchase agreements for short-term liquidity purposes. It is the policy of the Fund to require the other party to a repurchase agreement to transfer to the Fund's custodian or sub-custodian eligible securities or cash with a market value (after transaction costs) at least equal to the repurchase price to be paid under the repurchase agreement. The eligible securities are transferred to accounts with the custodian or sub-custodian in which the Fund holds a "securities entitlement" and exercises "control" as those terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code. The Fund has established procedures for monitoring the market value of the transferred securities and requiring the transfer of additional eligible securities if necessary to equal at least the repurchase price. These procedures also allow the other party to require securities to be transferred from the account to the extent that their market value exceeds the repurchase price or in exchange for other eligible securities of equivalent market value.

The insolvency of the other party or other failure to repurchase the securities may delay the disposition of the underlying securities or cause the Fund to receive less than the full repurchase price. Under the terms of the repurchase agreement, any amounts received by the Fund in excess of the repurchase price and related transaction costs must be remitted to the other party.

The Fund may enter into repurchase agreements in which eligible securities are transferred into joint trading accounts maintained by the custodian or sub-custodian for investment companies and other clients advised by the Adviser and its affiliates. The Fund will participate on a pro rata basis with the other investment companies and clients in its share of the securities transferred under such repurchase agreements and in its share of proceeds from any repurchase or other disposition of such securities.

Investment Income, Gains and Losses, Expenses and Distributions

Investment transactions are accounted for on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses from investment transactions are recorded on an identified-cost basis. Interest income and expenses are accrued daily. Dividend income and distributions to shareholders are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Foreign dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date or when the Fund is informed of the ex-dividend date. Distributions of net investment income, if any, are declared and paid annually. Non-cash dividends included in dividend income, if any, are recorded at fair value. Amortization/accretion of premium and discount is included in investment income. Investment income, realized and unrealized gains and losses and certain fund-level expenses are allocated to each class based on relative average daily net assets, except that select classes will bear certain expenses unique to those classes. The detail of the total fund expense waivers and reimbursements of \$267,517 is disclosed in various locations in Note 5.

Dividends are declared separately for each class. No class has preferential dividend rights; differences in per share dividend rates are generally due to differences in separate class expenses.

Other Service Fees

The Fund may pay fees (“Other Service Fees”) up to 0.25% of the average daily net assets of the Fund’s Class A Shares and Class C Shares to unaffiliated financial intermediaries or to Federated Shareholder Services Company (FSSC) for providing services to shareholders and maintaining shareholder accounts. Financial intermediaries may include a company affiliated with management of Federated Investors, Inc. Subject to the terms described in the Expense Limitation note, FSSC may voluntarily reimburse the Fund for other service fees. For the six months ended May 31, 2019, other service fees for the Fund were as follows:

	Other Service Fees Incurred
Class A Shares	\$48,416
Class C Shares	2,262
TOTAL	\$50,678

Federal Taxes

It is the Fund’s policy to comply with the Subchapter M provision of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) and to distribute to shareholders each year substantially all of its income. Accordingly, no provision for federal income tax is necessary. As of and during the six months ended May 31, 2019, the Fund did not have a liability for any uncertain tax positions. The Fund recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to tax liabilities as income tax expense in the Statement of Operations. As of May 31, 2019, tax years 2015 through 2018 remain subject to examination by the Fund’s major tax jurisdictions, which include the United States of America, the state of Maryland and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

When-Issued and Delayed-Delivery Transactions

The Fund may engage in when-issued or delayed-delivery transactions. The Fund records when-issued securities on the trade date and maintains security positions such that sufficient liquid assets will be available to make payment for the securities purchased. Securities purchased on a when-issued or delayed-delivery basis are marked to market daily and begin earning interest on the settlement date. Losses may occur on these transactions due to changes in market conditions or the failure of counterparties to perform under the contract.

Restricted Securities

The Fund may purchase securities which are considered restricted. Restricted securities are securities that either: (a) cannot be offered for public sale without first being registered, or being able to take advantage of an exemption from registration, under the Securities Act of 1933; or (b) are subject to contractual restrictions on public sales. In some cases, when a security cannot be offered for public sale without first being registered, the issuer of the restricted security has agreed to register such securities for resale, at the issuer's expense, either upon demand by the Fund or in connection with another registered offering of the securities. Many such restricted securities may be resold in the secondary market in transactions exempt from registration. Restricted securities may be determined to be liquid under criteria established by the Directors. The Fund will not incur any registration costs upon such resales. The Fund's restricted securities, like other securities, are priced in accordance with procedures established by and under the general supervision of the Directors.

Futures Contracts

The Fund purchases and sells financial futures contracts to seek to increase return and to manage market and duration risks. Upon entering into a financial futures contract with a broker, the Fund is required to deposit in a segregated account, either U.S. government securities or a specified amount of Restricted cash which is shown in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. Futures contracts are valued daily and unrealized gains or losses are recorded in a "variation margin" account. Daily, the Fund receives from or pays to the broker a specified amount of cash based upon changes in the variation margin account. When a contract is closed, the Fund recognizes a realized gain or loss. Futures contracts have market risks, including the risk that the change in the value of the contract may not correlate with the changes in the value of the underlying securities. There is minimal counterparty risk to the Fund since futures contracts are exchange traded and the exchange's clearing house, as counterparty to all exchange traded futures contracts, guarantees the futures contracts against default.

Futures contracts outstanding at the period end are listed after the Fund's Portfolio of Investments.

The average notional value of long and short futures contracts held by the Fund throughout the period was \$75,286 and \$2,365,922, respectively. This is based on amounts held as of each month-end throughout the six month fiscal period.

Swap Contracts

Swap contracts involve two parties that agree to exchange the returns (or the differential in rates of return) earned or realized on particular predetermined investments, instruments, indices or other measures. The gross returns to be exchanged or "swapped" between parties are generally calculated with respect to a "notional amount" for a determined period of time. The Fund may enter into interest rate, total return, credit default, currency and other swap agreements to seek to increase yield, income and return, and to manage currency risk,

duration risk, market risk and yield curve risk. Risks may arise upon entering into swap agreements from the potential inability of the counterparties to meet the terms of their contract from unanticipated changes in the value of the swap agreement. In connection with these agreements, securities or cash may be identified as collateral or margin in accordance with the terms of the respective swap agreements to provide assets of value and recourse in the event of default.

The Fund is subject to interest rate risk exposure in the normal course of pursuing its investment objectives. Because the Fund holds fixed rate bonds, the value of these bonds may decrease if interest rates rise. Interest rate swap agreements generally involve the agreement by the Fund to pay the counterparty a fixed or floating interest rate on a fixed notional amount and to receive a fixed or floating rate on a fixed notional amount, but may also involve the agreement to pay or receive payments derived from changes in interest rates. Periodic payments are generally made during the life of the swap agreement according to the terms and conditions of the agreement and at termination or maturity. The Fund's maximum risk of loss from counterparty credit risk is the discounted value of the net cash flows to be received from/paid to the counterparty over the contract's remaining life, to the extent the amount is positive. This risk is mitigated by having a master netting arrangement between the Fund and the counterparty and by the posting of collateral by the counterparty to the Fund to cover the Fund's exposure to the counterparty.

The "buyer" in a credit default swap is obligated to pay the "seller" a periodic stream of payments over the term of the contract provided that no event of default on an underlying reference obligation has occurred. If an event of default occurs, the seller must pay the buyer the full notional value, or the "par value," of the reference obligation in exchange for the reference obligation. In connection with these agreements, securities may be identified as collateral in accordance with the terms of the respective swap agreements to provide assets of the value and recourse in the event of default or bankruptcy/solvency. Recovery values are assumed by market makers considering either industry standard recovery rates or entity specific factors and considerations until a credit event occurs. If a credit event has occurred, the recovery value is typically determined by a facilitated auction whereby a minimum number of allowable broker bids, together with a specific valuation method, are used to calculate the settlement value. The maximum amount of the payment that may occur, as a result of a credit event payable by the protection seller, is equal to the notional amount of the underlying index or security. The Fund's maximum risk of loss from counterparty credit risk, either as the protection buyer or as the protection seller, is the fair value of the contract. This risk is mitigated by having a master netting arrangement between the Fund and the counterparty and by the posting of collateral by the counterparty to the Fund to cover the Fund's exposure to the counterparty.

Upfront payments received or paid by the Fund will be reflected as an asset or liability on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. Changes in the value of swap contracts are included in "Swaps, at value" on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities, and periodic payments are reported as "Net realized gain (loss) on swap contracts" in the Statement of Operations.

Certain swap contracts are subject to Master Netting Agreements (MNA) which are agreements between the Fund and its counterparties that provides for the net settlement of all transactions and collateral with the Fund, through a single payment, in the event of default or termination. Amounts presented on the Portfolio of Investments and Statement of Assets and Liabilities are not net settlement amounts but gross. The cash or securities deposited in a segregated account offsets the amount due to the broker reducing the net settlement amount to zero.

Certain swap contracts may be centrally cleared (“centrally cleared swaps”), whereby all payments made or received by the Fund pursuant to the contract are with a central clearing party (CCP) rather than the counterparty. The CCP guarantees the performance of the parties to the contract. Upon entering into centrally cleared swaps, the Fund is required to deposit with the CCP, either in cash or securities, an amount of initial margin determined by the CCP, which is subject to adjustment. For centrally cleared swaps, the daily change in valuation is recorded as a receivable or payable for variation margin and settled in cash with the CCP daily. In the case of centrally cleared swaps, counterparty risk is minimal due to protections provided by the CCP.

At May 31, 2019, the fund had no open swap contracts.

The average notional amount of credit default swap contracts held by the Fund throughout the period was \$328,571. This is based on amounts held as of each month-end throughout the six month fiscal period.

Foreign Exchange Contracts

The Fund may enter into foreign exchange contracts to seek to increase return and to manage currency risk. Purchased contracts are used to acquire exposure to foreign currencies, whereas contracts to sell are used to hedge the Fund’s securities against currency fluctuations. Risks may arise upon entering into these transactions from the potential inability of counterparties to meet the terms of their commitments and from unanticipated movements in security prices or foreign exchange rates. The foreign exchange contracts are adjusted by the daily exchange rate of the underlying currency and any gains or losses are recorded for financial statement purposes as unrealized until the settlement date.

Foreign exchange contracts are subject to MNA which are agreements between the Fund and its counterparties that provide for the net settlement of all transactions and collateral with the Fund, through a single payment, in the event of default or termination. Amounts presented on the Portfolio of Investments and Statement of Assets and Liabilities are not net settlement amounts but gross.

Foreign exchange contracts outstanding at period end, including net unrealized appreciation/depreciation or net settlement amounts, are listed after the Fund’s Portfolio of Investments.

The average value at settlement date payable and receivable of foreign exchange contracts purchased and sold by the Fund throughout the period was \$482,925 and \$506,190, respectively. This is based on the amounts held as of each month-end throughout the six month fiscal period.

Foreign Currency Translation

The accounting records of the Fund are maintained in U.S. dollars. All assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars based on the rates of exchange of such currencies against U.S. dollars on the date of valuation. Purchases and sales of securities, income and expenses are translated at the rate of exchange quoted on the respective date that such transactions are recorded. The Fund does not isolate that portion of the results of operations resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates on investments from the fluctuations arising from changes in market prices of securities held. Such fluctuations are included with the net realized and unrealized gain or loss from investments.

Reported net realized foreign exchange gains or losses arise from sales of foreign currencies, currency gains or losses realized between the trade and settlement dates on securities transactions, the difference between the amounts of dividends, interest and foreign withholding taxes recorded on the Fund's books and the U.S. dollar equivalent of the amounts actually received or paid. Net unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses arise from changes in the value of assets and liabilities other than investments in securities at period end, resulting from changes in the exchange rate.

Option Contracts

The Fund buys or sells put and call options to seek to increase return and to manage market and currency risks. The seller (writer) of an option receives a payment or premium, from the buyer, which the writer keeps regardless of whether the buyer exercises the option. When the Fund writes a put or call option, an amount equal to the premium received is recorded as a liability and subsequently marked to market to reflect the current value of the option written. Premiums received from writing options which expire are treated as realized gains. The Fund, as a writer of an option, bears the market risk of an unfavorable change in the price of the underlying reference instrument. When the Fund purchases a put or call option, an amount equal to the premium paid is recorded as an increase to the cost of the investment and subsequently marked to market to reflect the current value of the option purchased. Premiums paid for purchasing options which expire are treated as realized losses. Premiums received/paid for writing/purchasing options which are exercised or closed are added to the proceeds or offset against amounts paid on the underlying reference instrument to determine the realized gain or loss. The risk associated with purchasing put and call options is limited to the premium paid. Options can trade on securities or commodities exchanges. In this case, the exchange sets all the terms of the contract except for the price. Most exchanges require investors to maintain margin accounts through their brokers to cover their potential obligations to the exchange. This protects investors against potential defaults by the counterparty.

At May 31, 2019, the Fund had no outstanding purchased or written option contracts.

The average market value of purchased options held by the Fund throughout the period was \$2,780. This is based on amounts held as of each month-end throughout the six month fiscal period.

The average market value of written options held by the Fund throughout the period was \$1,273. This is based on amounts held as of each month-end throughout the six month fiscal period.

Additional Disclosure Related to Derivative Instruments

Fair Value of Derivative Instruments

	Asset		Liability	
	Statement of Assets and Liabilities Location	Fair Value	Statement of Assets and Liabilities Location	Fair Value
Derivatives not accounted for as hedging instruments under ASC Topic 815				
Foreign exchange contracts	Unrealized appreciation on foreign exchange contracts	\$314,808	Unrealized depreciation on foreign exchange contracts	\$297,222
Interest rate contracts		—	Payable for daily variation margin on futures contracts	\$ 57,881*
Total derivatives not accounted for as hedging instruments under ASC Topic 815		\$314,808		\$355,103

* Includes cumulative net depreciation of futures contracts as reported in the footnotes to the Portfolio of Investments. Only the current day's variation margin is reported within the Statement of Assets and Liabilities.

The Effect of Derivative Instruments on the Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended May 31, 2019

Amount of Realized Gain or (Loss) on Derivatives Recognized in Income

	Credit Default Swap Contracts	Futures Contracts	Purchased Options ¹	Written Options	Foreign Exchange Contracts	Total
Foreign exchange contracts	\$ —	\$ —	\$(44,727)	\$6,130	\$87,961	\$ 49,364
Interest rate contracts	—	(69,610)	(4,599)	—	—	(74,209)
Credit Contracts	(1,037)	—	—	—	—	(1,037)
TOTAL	\$(1,037)	\$(69,610)	\$(49,326)	\$6,130	\$87,961	\$(25,882)

Change in Unrealized Appreciation or (Depreciation) on Derivatives Recognized in Income

	Futures Contracts	Foreign Exchange Contracts	Total
Foreign exchange contracts	\$ —	\$57,287	\$ 57,287
Interest rate contracts	(38,705)	—	(38,705)
TOTAL	\$(38,705)	\$57,287	\$ 18,582

1 The net realized gain (loss) on Purchased Options is found within the Net realized loss on investments and foreign currency transactions on the Statement of Operations.

As indicated above, certain derivative investments are transacted subject to MNA. These agreements permit the Fund to offset with a counterparty certain derivative payables and/or receivables with collateral held and create one single net payment in the event of default or termination of the agreement by either the Fund or the counterparty. As of May 31, 2019, the impact of netting assets and liabilities and the offsetting of collateral pledged or received based on MNA are detailed below:

Gross Amounts Not Offset in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Transaction	Gross Asset Derivatives Presented in Statement of			
	Assets and Liabilities	Financial Instrument	Collateral Received	Net Amount
Foreign exchange contracts	\$314,808	\$(153,833)	\$—	\$160,975

Transaction	Gross Liability Derivatives Presented in Statement of			
	Assets and Liabilities	Financial Instrument	Collateral Pledged	Net Amount
Foreign exchange contracts	\$297,222	\$(153,833)	\$—	\$143,389

Other

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets, liabilities, expenses and revenues reported in the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimated. The Fund applies investment company accounting and reporting guidance.

3. CAPITAL STOCK

The following tables summarize capital stock activity:

Class A Shares:	Six Months Ended 5/31/2019		Year Ended 11/30/2018	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Shares sold	51,976	\$ 502,337	234,098	\$ 2,283,304
Shares issued to shareholders in payment of distributions declared	68,961	652,370	6,241	61,787
Conversion of Class B Shares to Class A Shares ¹	—	—	28,039	280,388
Shares redeemed	(513,080)	(4,927,712)	(1,205,928)	(11,821,906)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM CLASS A SHARE TRANSACTIONS	(392,143)	\$(3,773,005)	(937,550)	\$ (9,196,427)

Class B Shares:	Six Months Ended 5/31/2019		Year Ended 11/30/2018	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Shares issued to shareholders in payment of distributions declared	—	\$—	—	\$ —
Conversion of Class B Shares to Class A Shares ¹	—	—	(29,217)	(280,388)
Shares redeemed	—	—	(2,431)	(23,295)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM CLASS B SHARE TRANSACTIONS	—	\$—	(31,648)	\$(303,683)

Class C Shares:	Six Months Ended 5/31/2019		Year Ended 11/30/2018	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Shares sold	4,383	\$ 40,121	22,029	\$ 207,324
Shares issued to shareholders in payment of distributions declared	1,532	13,819	—	—
Shares redeemed	(60,996)	(559,173)	(201,241)	(1,855,589)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM CLASS C SHARE TRANSACTIONS	(55,081)	\$(505,233)	(179,212)	\$(1,648,265)

Institutional Shares:	Six Months Ended 5/31/2019		Year Ended 11/30/2018	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Shares sold	93,416	\$ 900,150	309,196	\$ 3,029,071
Shares issued to shareholders in payment of distributions declared	13,711	129,703	1,844	18,257
Shares redeemed	(144,862)	(1,399,119)	(498,775)	(4,918,954)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM INSTITUTIONAL SHARE TRANSACTIONS	(37,735)	\$ (369,266)	(187,735)	\$ (1,871,626)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM TOTAL FUND SHARE TRANSACTIONS	(484,959)	\$(4,647,504)	(1,336,145)	\$(13,020,001)

1 On February 2, 2018, Class B Shares were converted to Class A Shares.

4. FEDERAL TAX INFORMATION

At May 31, 2019, the cost of investments for federal tax purposes was \$46,138,651. The net unrealized depreciation of investments for federal tax purposes was \$390,902. This consists of net unrealized appreciation from investments for those securities having an excess of value over cost of \$842,402 and net unrealized depreciation from investments for those securities having an excess of cost over value of \$1,233,304. The amounts are inclusive of derivative contracts.

As of November 30, 2018, the Fund had a capital loss carryforward of \$1,620,427 which will reduce the Fund's taxable income arising from future net realized gains on investments, if any, to the extent permitted by the Code, thereby reducing the amount of distributions to shareholders which would otherwise be necessary to relieve the Fund of any liability for

federal income tax. Pursuant to the Code, a net capital loss incurred in taxable years beginning after December 22, 2010, retains its character as either short-term or long-term and does not expire. All of the Fund's capital loss carryforwards were incurred in taxable years after December 22, 2010.

The following schedule summarizes the Fund's capital loss carryforwards:

Short-Term	Long-Term	Total
\$1,377,691	\$242,736	\$1,620,427

5. INVESTMENT ADVISER FEE AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATES

Investment Adviser Fee

The advisory agreement between the Fund and the Adviser provides for an annual fee equal to 0.75% of the Fund's average daily net assets. Subject to the terms described in the Expense Limitation note, the Adviser may voluntarily choose to waive any portion of its fee and/or reimburse certain operating expenses of the Fund. For six months ended May 31, 2019, the Adviser voluntarily waived \$176,800 of its fee and voluntarily reimbursed \$42,139 of other operating expenses.

The Adviser has agreed to reimburse the Fund for certain investment adviser fees as a result of transactions in other affiliated investment companies. For the six months ended May 31, 2019, the Adviser reimbursed \$162.

Administrative Fee

Federated Administrative Services (FAS), under the Administrative Services Agreement, provides the Fund with administrative personnel and services. For purposes of determining the appropriate rate breakpoint, "Investment Complex" is defined as all of the Federated Funds subject to a fee under the Administrative Services Agreement. The fee paid to FAS is based on the average daily net assets of the Investment Complex as specified below.

Administrative Fee	Average Daily Net Assets of the Investment Complex
0.100%	on assets up to \$50 billion
0.075%	on assets over \$50 billion

Subject to the terms described in the Expense Limitation note, FAS may voluntarily choose to waive any portion of its fee. For the six months ended May 31, 2019, the annualized fee paid to FAS was 0.082% of average daily net assets of the Fund.

In addition, FAS may charge certain out-of-pocket expenses to the Fund.

Distribution Services Fee

The Fund has adopted a Distribution Plan (the “Plan”) pursuant to Rule 12b-1 under the Act. Under the terms of the Plan, the Fund will compensate Federated Securities Corp. (FSC), the principal distributor, from the daily net assets of the Fund’s Class A Shares and Class C Shares to finance activities intended to result in the sale of these shares. The Plan provides that the Fund may incur distribution expenses at the following percentages of average daily net assets annually, to compensate FSC:

Share Class Name	Percentage of Average Daily Net Assets of Class
Class A Shares	0.25%
Class C Shares	0.75%

Subject to the terms described in the Expense Limitation note, FSC may voluntarily choose to waive any portion of its fee. For the six months ended May 31, 2019, distribution services fees for the Fund were as follows:

	Distribution Service Fees Incurred	Distribution Services Fees Waived
Class A Shares	\$48,544	\$(48,416)
Class C Shares	6,786	—
TOTAL	\$55,330	\$(48,416)

When FSC receives fees, it may pay some or all of them to financial intermediaries whose customers purchase shares. For the six months ended May 31, 2019, FSC retained \$298 of fees paid by the Fund.

Sales Charges

Front-end sales charges and contingent deferred sales charges do not represent expenses of the Fund. They are deducted from the proceeds of sales of Fund shares prior to investment or from redemption proceeds prior to remittance, as applicable. For the six months ended May 31, 2019, FSC retained \$521 in sales charges from the sale of Class A Shares.

Other Service Fees

For the six months ended May 31, 2019, FSSC received \$7,748 of the other service fees disclosed in Note 2.

Interfund Transactions

During the six months ended May 31, 2019, the Fund engaged in purchase and sale transactions with funds that have a common investment adviser (or affiliated investment advisers), common Directors/Trustees and/or common Officers. These purchase and sale transactions complied with Rule 17a-7 under the Act and amounted to \$17,790,876 and \$17,396,815, respectively.

Expense Limitation

The Adviser and certain of its affiliates (which may include FSC, FAS and FSSC) on their own initiative have agreed to waive certain amounts of their respective fees and/or reimburse expenses. Effective February 1, 2019, total annual fund operating expenses (as shown in the financial highlights, excluding interest expense, extraordinary expenses, and proxy-related

expenses paid by the Fund, if any) paid by the Fund's Class A Shares, Class C Shares and Institutional Shares (after the voluntary waivers and reimbursements) will not exceed 1.02%, 1.77% and 0.77% (the "Fee Limit"), respectively, up to but not including the later of (the "Termination Date"): (a) February 1, 2020; or (b) the date of the Fund's next effective Prospectus. While the Adviser and its applicable affiliates currently do not anticipate terminating or increasing these arrangements prior to the Termination Date, these arrangements may only be terminated or the Fee Limit increased prior to the Termination Date with the agreement of the Directors.

Directors'/Trustees' and Miscellaneous Fees

Certain Officers and Directors of the Fund are Officers and Directors or Trustees of certain of the above companies. To efficiently facilitate payment, Directors'/Trustees' fees and certain expenses related to conducting meetings of the Directors/Trustees and other miscellaneous expenses are paid by an affiliate of the Adviser which in due course are reimbursed by the Fund. These expenses related to conducting meetings of the Directors/Trustees and other miscellaneous expenses may be included in Accrued and Miscellaneous Expenses on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Statement of Operations, respectively.

6. INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS

Purchases and sales of investments, excluding long-term U.S. government securities and short-term obligations, for the six months ended May 31, 2019, were as follows:

Purchases	\$12,406,385
Sales	\$13,985,654

7. CONCENTRATION OF RISK

The Fund invests in securities of non-U.S. issuers. Foreign political or economic developments may have an effect on the liquidity and volatility of portfolio securities and currency holdings.

The Fund may invest a portion of its assets in securities of companies that are deemed by the Fund's management to be classified in similar business sectors. Economic developments may have an effect on the liquidity and volatility of the portfolio securities.

8. LINE OF CREDIT

The Fund participates with certain other Federated Funds, on a several basis, in an up to \$500,000,000 unsecured, 364-day, committed, revolving line of credit (LOC) agreement. The LOC was made available to finance temporarily the repurchase or redemption of shares of the Fund, failed trades, payment of dividends, settlement of trades and for other short-term, temporary or emergency general business purposes. The Fund cannot borrow under the LOC if an inter-fund loan is outstanding. The Fund's ability to borrow under the LOC also is subject to the limitations of the Act and various conditions precedent that must be satisfied before the Fund can borrow. Loans under the LOC are charged interest at a fluctuating rate per annum equal to the highest, on any day, of (a) (i) the federal funds effective rate, (ii) the one month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR), and (iii) 0.0%, plus (b) a margin. The LOC also requires the Fund to pay, quarterly in arrears and at maturity, its pro rata share of a commitment fee based on the amount of the lenders' commitment that has not been utilized. As of May 31, 2019, the Fund had no outstanding loans. During the six months ended May 31, 2019, the Fund did not utilize the LOC.

9. INTERFUND LENDING

Pursuant to an Exemptive Order issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Fund, along with other funds advised by subsidiaries of Federated Investors, Inc., may participate in an interfund lending program. This program provides an alternative credit facility allowing the Fund to borrow from other participating affiliated funds. As of May 31, 2019, there were no outstanding loans. During the six months ended May 31, 2019, the program was not utilized.

Shareholder Expense Example (unaudited)

As a shareholder of the Fund, you incur two types of costs: (1) transaction costs, including sales charges (loads) on purchase or redemption payments; and (2) ongoing costs, including management fees and to the extent applicable, distribution (12b-1) fees and/or other service fees and other Fund expenses. This Example is intended to help you to understand your ongoing costs (in dollars) of investing in the Fund and to compare these costs with the ongoing costs of investing in other mutual funds. It is based on an investment of \$1,000 invested at the beginning of the period and held for the entire period from December 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019.

ACTUAL EXPENSES

The first section of the table below provides information about actual account values and actual expenses. You may use the information in this section, together with the amount you invested, to *estimate* the expenses that you incurred over the period. Simply divide your account value by \$1,000 (for example, an \$8,600 account value divided by \$1,000 = 8.6), then multiply the result by the number in the first section under the heading entitled “Expenses Paid During Period” to estimate the expenses attributable to your investment during this period.

HYPOTHETICAL EXAMPLE FOR COMPARISON PURPOSES

The second section of the table below provides information about hypothetical account values and hypothetical expenses based on the Fund’s actual expense ratio and an *assumed* rate of return of 5% per year before expenses, which is not the Fund’s actual return. Thus, you should *not* use the hypothetical account values and expenses to estimate the actual ending account balance or your expenses for the period. Rather, these figures are required to be provided to enable you to compare the ongoing costs of investing in the Fund with other funds. To do so, compare this 5% hypothetical example with the 5% hypothetical examples that appear in the shareholder reports of the other funds.

Please note that the expenses shown in the table are meant to highlight your ongoing costs only and do not reflect any transaction costs, such as sales charges (loads) on purchase or redemption payments. Therefore, the second section of the table is useful in comparing ongoing costs only, and will not help you determine the relative *total* costs of owning different funds. In addition, if these transaction costs were included, your costs would have been higher.

	Beginning Account Value 12/1/2018	Ending Account Value 5/31/2019	Expenses Paid During Period ¹
Actual:			
Class A Shares	\$1,000	\$1,046.70	\$5.20
Class C Shares	\$1,000	\$1,043.10	\$9.02
Institutional Shares	\$1,000	\$1,048.10	\$3.93
Hypothetical (assuming a 5% return before expenses):			
Class A Shares	\$1,000	\$1,019.85	\$5.14
Class C Shares	\$1,000	\$1,016.11	\$8.90
Institutional Shares	\$1,000	\$1,021.09	\$3.88

¹ Expenses are equal to the Fund's annualized net expense ratios, multiplied by the average account value over the period, multiplied by 182/365 (to reflect the one-half-year period). The annualized net expense ratios are as follows:

Class A Shares	1.02%
Class C Shares	1.77%
Institutional Shares	0.77%

Evaluation and Approval of Advisory Contract – May 2019

FEDERATED GLOBAL TOTAL RETURN BOND FUND (THE “FUND”)

At its meetings in May 2019, the Fund’s Board of Directors (the “Board”), including a majority of those Directors who are not “interested persons” of the Fund, as defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the “Independent Directors”), reviewed and unanimously approved the continuation of the Fund’s investment advisory contract for an additional one-year term. The Board’s decision regarding the contract reflects the exercise of its business judgment after considering all of the information received on whether to continue the existing arrangements.

At the request of the Independent Directors, the Fund’s Chief Compliance Officer (the CCO) furnished to the Board in advance of its May 2019 meetings an independent written evaluation presenting on the topics discussed below. The Board considered the CCO’s independent written evaluation (the “CCO Fee Evaluation Report”), along with other information, in evaluating the reasonableness of the Fund’s management fee and in deciding to approve the continuation of the investment advisory contract. The CCO, in preparing the CCO Fee Evaluation Report, has the authority to retain consultants, experts or staff as reasonably necessary to assist in the performance of his duties, reports directly to the Board, and can be terminated only with the approval of a majority of the Independent Directors. At the request of the Independent Directors, the CCO Fee Evaluation Report followed the same general approach and covered the same topics as that of the report that had previously been delivered by the CCO in his capacity as “Senior Officer,” prior to the elimination of the Senior Officer position in December 2017.

The Board also considered judicial decisions concerning allegedly excessive investment advisory fees in making its decision. Using these judicial decisions as a guide, the Board observed that the following factors may be relevant to an adviser’s fiduciary duty with respect to its receipt of compensation from a fund: (1) the nature and quality of the services provided by an adviser to a fund and its shareholders (including the performance of the fund, its benchmark, and comparable funds); (2) an adviser’s cost of providing the services (including the profitability to an adviser of providing advisory services to a fund); (3) the extent to which an adviser may realize “economies of scale” as a fund grows larger and, if such economies of scale exist, whether they have been shared with a fund and its shareholders or the family of funds; (4) any “fall-out” financial benefits that accrue to an adviser because of its relationship with a fund (including research services received from brokers that execute fund trades and any fees paid to affiliates of an adviser for services rendered to a fund); (5) comparative fee and expense structures (including a comparison of fees paid to an adviser with those paid by similar funds both internally and externally as well as management fees charged to institutional and other advisory clients of the

adviser for what might be viewed as like services); and (6) the extent of care, conscientiousness and independence with which the fund’s board members perform their duties and their expertise (including whether they are fully informed about all facts the board deems relevant to its consideration of an adviser’s services and fees). The Board noted that the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) disclosure requirements regarding the basis for the Board’s approval of the Fund’s investment advisory contract generally align with the factors listed above. The Board was aware of these factors and was guided by them in its review of the Fund’s investment advisory contract to the extent it considered them to be appropriate and relevant, as discussed further below.

The Board considered and weighed these factors in light of its substantial accumulated experience in governing the Fund and working with Federated Investment Management Company (the “Adviser”) and its affiliates (collectively, “Federated”) on matters relating to the funds advised by Federated (each, a “Federated Fund”). The Independent Directors were assisted in their deliberations by independent legal counsel.

In addition to the extensive materials that comprise and accompany the CCO Fee Evaluation Report, the Board received detailed information about the Fund and the Federated organization throughout the year, and in connection with its May meetings at which the Board’s formal approval of the advisory and subadvisory contracts occurred. In this regard, Federated provided much of this information at each regular meeting of the Board, and furnished additional information specifically in connection with the May meetings. In the months preceding the May meetings, the Board requested and reviewed written materials prepared by Federated in response to requests on behalf of the Independent Directors encompassing a wide variety of topics. At the May meetings, in addition to meeting in separate sessions of the Independent Directors without management present, senior management of the Adviser also met with the Independent Directors and their counsel to discuss the materials presented and such additional matters as the Independent Directors deemed reasonably necessary to evaluate the advisory and subadvisory contracts. Between regularly scheduled meetings, the Board also received information on particular matters as the need arose.

The Board’s consideration of the investment advisory contract included review of the CCO Fee Evaluation Report, accompanying data and additional information covering the following matters, among others: the Adviser’s investment philosophy, revenue, profitability, personnel and processes; investment and operating strategies; the Fund’s short-term and long-term performance (in absolute terms, both on a gross basis and net of expenses, as well as in terms relative to its particular investment program and certain competitor or “peer group” funds and/or other benchmarks, as appropriate) and comments on the reasons for performance; the Fund’s investment objectives; the Fund’s expenses, including the advisory fee and the overall expense structure of the Fund (both in absolute terms and relative to similar and/or competing funds), with due

regard for contractual or voluntary expense limitations; the use and allocation of brokerage commissions derived from trading the Fund's portfolio securities (if any); and the nature, quality and extent of the advisory and other services provided to the Fund by the Adviser and its affiliates. The Board also considered the preferences and expectations of Fund shareholders; the entrepreneurial and other risks assumed by the Adviser in sponsoring the Fund; the continuing state of competition in the mutual fund industry and market practices; the range of comparable fees for similar funds in the mutual fund industry; the Fund's relationship to the Federated Funds which include a comprehensive array of funds with different investment objectives, policies and strategies which are generally available for exchange without the incurrence of additional sales charges; compliance and audit reports concerning the Federated Funds and the Federated companies that service them (including communications from regulatory agencies), as well as Federated's responses to any issues raised therein; and relevant developments in the mutual fund industry and how the Federated Funds and/or Federated are responding to them. The Board's evaluation process is evolutionary. The criteria considered and the emphasis placed on relevant criteria change in recognition of changing circumstances in the mutual fund marketplace.

While mindful that courts have cautioned against giving too much weight to comparative information concerning fees charged by other advisers for managing funds with comparable investment programs, the Board has found the use of such comparisons to be relevant to its deliberations. In this regard, the Board was presented with, and considered, information regarding the contractual advisory fee rates, net advisory fee rates, total expense ratios and each element of the Fund's total expense ratio (i.e., gross and net advisory fees, custody fees, portfolio accounting fees and transfer agency fees) relative to an appropriate group of peer funds compiled by Federated using data supplied by independent fund ranking organizations (the "Peer Group"). The Board received a description of the composition and methodology used to select the Peer Group. The Board focused on comparisons with other similar mutual funds more heavily than non-mutual fund products or services because it is believed that they are more relevant. For example, other mutual funds are the products most like the Fund, in that they are readily available to Fund shareholders as alternative investment vehicles. Also, they are the type of investment vehicle, in fact, chosen and maintained by the Fund's investors. The range of their fees and expenses, therefore, appears to be a relevant indicator of what consumers have found to be reasonable in the marketplace in which the Fund competes.

It was noted in the materials for the Board meeting that for the period covered by the CCO Fee Evaluation Report, the Fund's investment advisory fee was waived in its entirety. The Board reviewed the contractual advisory fee rate, net advisory fee rate and other expenses of the Fund with the Adviser and noted the position of the Fund's fee rates relative to its Peer Group. In this regard, the Board noted that the contractual advisory fee rate was above the

median of the relevant Peer Group, but the Board noted that the investment advisory fee was waived in its entirety, and that the overall expense structure of the Fund remained competitive in the context of other factors considered by the Board. The Board considered the fact that the Adviser committed to permanently reduce fees of the Fund in an agreed upon amount, such reduction to be effective July 1, 2019.

For comparison, the CCO reviewed the fees charged by Federated for providing advisory services to products other than the Federated Funds (e.g., institutional separate accounts and third-party unaffiliated mutual funds for which Federated serves as sub-adviser) (referenced to as “Comparable Funds/Accounts”). With respect to Comparable Funds/Accounts other than third-party mutual funds, the CCO concluded that they are inherently different products. Those differences include, but are not limited to, different types of targeted investors; different applicable laws and regulations; different legal structures; different average account sizes and portfolio management techniques made necessary by different cash flows and different associated costs; and the time spent by portfolio managers and their teams, as well as personnel in the Funds Financial Services, Legal, Compliance and Risk Management departments, in reviewing securities pricing, addressing different administrative responsibilities, addressing different degrees of risk associated with management and a variety of different costs. The CCO also reviewed the differences in the nature of the services required for Federated to manage its proprietary mutual fund business versus managing a discrete pool of assets as a sub-adviser to another institution’s mutual fund, and that Federated generally performs significant additional services and assumes substantially greater risks in managing the Fund and other Federated Funds than in its role as sub-adviser to an unaffiliated third-party mutual fund. The CCO did not consider the fees for providing advisory services to Comparable Funds/Accounts to be determinative in judging the appropriateness of the Federated Funds’ advisory fees.

Following such evaluation, and full deliberations, the Board concluded that the fees and expenses of the Fund are reasonable and supported renewal of the Fund’s investment advisory contract.

The Board considered the nature, extent and quality of the services provided to the Fund by the Adviser and the resources of the Adviser and its affiliates dedicated to the Fund. In this regard, the Board evaluated, among other things, the Adviser’s personnel, experience, track record, financial resources, overall reputation and willingness to invest in personnel and infrastructure that benefit the Fund. In addition, the Board reviewed the qualifications, backgrounds and responsibilities of the portfolio management team primarily responsible for the day-to-day management of the Fund and the Adviser’s ability and experience in attracting and retaining qualified personnel to service the Fund. The Board noted the investment research and company engagement capabilities of the Adviser and its affiliates. The Board also noted the compliance program of the Adviser and the compliance-related resources provided to the Fund by the

Adviser, including the Adviser's commitment to respond to rulemaking initiatives of the SEC. The Fund's ability to deliver competitive performance when compared to its Peer Group was also deemed to be relevant by the Board as a useful indicator of how the Adviser is executing the Fund's investment program. The Adviser's ability to execute this program was one of the Board's considerations in reaching a conclusion that the nature, extent and quality of the Adviser's investment management services warrant the continuation of the investment advisory contract.

In evaluating the Fund's investment performance, the Board considered performance results in light of the Fund's investment objective, strategies and risks, as disclosed in the Fund's prospectus. The Board considered detailed investment reports on the Fund's performance that were provided to the Board throughout the year and in connection with the May meetings. The CCO also reviewed information regarding the performance of other mutual funds in the Peer Group, noting the CCO's view that comparisons to fund peer groups may be helpful, though not conclusive, in evaluating the performance of the Adviser in managing the Fund. The Board considered, in evaluating such comparisons, that in some cases there may be differences in the funds' objectives or investment management techniques, or the costs to implement the funds, even within the same Peer Group.

The Fund's performance fell below the median of the relevant Peer Group for the one-year, three-year and five-year periods covered by the CCO Fee Evaluation Report. The Board discussed the Fund's performance with the Adviser, including the reasons for the Fund's performance, and recognized the efforts being taken by the Adviser in the context of other factors considered relevant by the Board.

Following such evaluation, and full deliberations, the Board concluded that the performance of the Fund supported renewal of the Fund's investment advisory contract.

The Board also received financial information about Federated, including information regarding the compensation and ancillary (or "fall-out") benefits Federated derived from its relationships with the Federated Funds. This information covered not only the fees under the investment advisory contracts, but also fees received by Federated's subsidiaries for providing other services to the Federated Funds under separate contracts (e.g., for serving as the Federated funds' administrator and distributor). In this regard, the Board considered that certain Federated subsidiaries provide distribution and shareholder services to the Federated Funds, for which they may be compensated through distribution and servicing fees paid pursuant to Rule 12b-1 plans or otherwise. The information also detailed any indirect benefit Federated may derive from its receipt of research services from brokers who execute Federated Fund trades. In addition, the Board considered the fact that, in order for a Federated Fund to be competitive in the marketplace, the Adviser and its affiliates frequently waived fees and/or reimbursed expenses and have disclosed to Federated Fund investors

and/or indicated to the Board their intention to do so in the future. Moreover, the Board receives regular reporting as to the institution, adjustment or elimination of these voluntary waivers. The Board considered Federated's previous reductions in contractual management fees to certain Federated Funds in response to the CCO's recommendations in the prior year's CCO Fee Evaluation Report.

In 2019, the Board approved a reduction of 5 basis points in the contractual advisory fee.

Federated furnished information, requested by the CCO, that reported revenues on a fund-by-fund basis and made estimates of the allocation of expenses on a fund-by-fund basis, using allocation methodologies specified by the CCO. The CCO noted that, while these cost allocation reports apply consistent allocation processes, the inherent difficulties in allocating costs continues to cause the CCO to question the precision of the process and to conclude that such reports may be unreliable, since a single change in an allocation estimate may dramatically alter the resulting estimate of cost and/or profitability of a Federated Fund and may produce unintended consequences. The allocation information, including the CCO's view that fund-by-fund estimations may be unreliable, was considered in the evaluation by the Board.

The Board and the CCO also reviewed information compiled by Federated comparing its profitability information to other publicly held fund management companies, including information regarding profitability trends over time. In this regard, the CCO concluded that Federated's profit margins did not appear to be excessive. The CCO also noted that Federated appeared financially sound, with the resources necessary to fulfill its obligations under its contracts with the Fund.

The CCO Fee Evaluation Report also discussed the notion of possible realization of "economies of scale" as a fund grows larger, the difficulties of calculating economies of scale at an individual fund level, and the extent to which potential scale benefits are shared with shareholders. In this regard, the Board considered that Federated has made significant and long-term investments in areas that support all of the Federated Funds, such as personnel and processes for the portfolio management, shareholder services, compliance, internal audit and risk management functions, as well as systems technology (including technology relating to cybersecurity) and that the benefits of these investments (as well as any economies of scale, should they exist) were likely to be shared with the Federated Fund family as a whole. The Board noted that Federated's investments in these areas are extensive. In addition, the Board considered that the Adviser and its affiliates have frequently waived fees and/or reimbursed expenses and that this has allowed potential economies of scale to be shared with shareholders. The Board also considered that such waivers and reimbursements can provide protection from an increase in expenses if a Federated Fund's assets decline. Federated, as it does throughout the year, and specifically in connection with the Board's review of the advisory and

subadvisory contracts, furnished information relative to revenue sharing or adviser-paid fees. Federated and the CCO noted that this information should be viewed to determine if there was an incentive to either not apply breakpoints, or to apply breakpoints at higher levels, and should not be viewed to determine the appropriateness of advisory fees. The Board also noted the absence of any applicable regulatory or industry guidelines on this subject, which (as discussed in the CCO Fee Evaluation Report) is compounded by the lack of any common industry practice or general pattern with respect to structuring fund advisory fees with “breakpoints” that serve to reduce the fee as a fund attains a certain size.

The CCO stated that his observations and the information accompanying the CCO Fee Evaluation Report supported a finding by the Board that the management fee for the Fund was reasonable. Under these circumstances, no changes were recommended to, and no objection was raised to the continuation of, the Fund’s investment advisory contract. The CCO also recognized that the Board’s evaluation of the Federated Funds’ advisory and subadvisory arrangements is a continuing and on-going process that is informed by the information that the Board requests and receives from management throughout the course of the year and, in this regard, the CCO noted certain items for future reporting to the Board or further consideration by management as the Board continues its on-going oversight of the Federated Funds.

In its decision to continue an existing investment advisory contract, the Board was mindful of the potential disruptions of the Fund’s operations and various risks, uncertainties and other effects that could occur as a result of a decision to terminate or not renew an investment advisory contract. In particular, the Board recognized that many shareholders have invested in the Fund on the strength of the Adviser’s industry standing and reputation and with the expectation that the Adviser will have a continuing role in providing advisory services to the Fund. Thus, the Board’s approval of the investment advisory contract reflected the fact that it is the shareholders who have effectively selected the Adviser by virtue of having invested in the Fund. The Board concluded that, in light of the factors summarized above, including the nature, quality and scope of the services provided to the Fund by the Adviser and its affiliates, continuation of the investment advisory contract was appropriate.

The Board based its decision to approve the investment advisory contract on the totality of the circumstances and relevant factors and with a view to past and future long-term considerations. Not all of the factors and considerations identified above were necessarily relevant to the Fund, nor did the Board consider any one of them to be determinative. With respect to the factors that were relevant, the Board’s decision to approve the continuation of the contract reflects its view that Federated’s performance and actions provided a satisfactory basis to support the decision to continue the existing arrangement.

Voting Proxies on Fund Portfolio Securities

A description of the policies and procedures that the Fund uses to determine how to vote proxies, if any, relating to securities held in the Fund's portfolio is available, without charge and upon request, by calling 1-800-341-7400. A report on "Form N-PX" of how the Fund voted any such proxies during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30 is available via the Proxy Voting Record (Form N-PX) link associated with the Fund and share class name at www.FederatedInvestors.com/FundInformation. Form N-PX filings are also available at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

Quarterly Portfolio Schedule

Each fiscal quarter, the Fund will file with the SEC a complete schedule of its monthly portfolio holdings on "Form N-PORT." The Fund's holdings as of the end of the third month of every fiscal quarter, as reported on Form N-PORT, will be publicly available on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov within 60 days of the end of the fiscal quarter upon filing. You may also access this information via the link to the Fund and share class name at www.FederatedInvestors.com.

Mutual funds are not bank deposits or obligations, are not guaranteed by any bank and are not insured or guaranteed by the U.S. government, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal Reserve Board or any other government agency. Investment in mutual funds involves investment risk, including the possible loss of principal.

This Report is authorized for distribution to prospective investors only when preceded or accompanied by the Fund's Prospectus, which contains facts concerning its objective and policies, management fees, expenses and other information.

IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT FUND DOCUMENT DELIVERY

In an effort to reduce costs and avoid duplicate mailings, the Fund(s) intend to deliver a single copy of certain documents to each household in which more than one shareholder of the Fund(s) resides (so-called "householding"), as permitted by applicable rules. The Fund's "householding" program covers its/their Prospectus and Statement of Additional Information, and supplements to each, as well as Semi-Annual and Annual Shareholder Reports and any Proxies or information statements. Shareholders must give their written consent to participate in the "householding" program. The Fund is also permitted to treat a shareholder as having given consent ("implied consent") if (i) shareholders with the same last name, or believed to be members of the same family, reside at the same street address or receive mail at the same post office box, (ii) the Fund gives notice of its intent to "household" at least sixty (60) days before it begins "householding" and (iii) none of the shareholders in the household have notified the Fund(s) or their agent of the desire to "opt out" of "householding." Shareholders who have granted written consent, or have been deemed to have granted implied consent, can revoke that consent and opt out of "householding" at any time: shareholders who purchased shares through an intermediary should contact their representative; other shareholders may call the Fund at 1-800-341-7400.

Notes



Federated Global Total Return Bond Fund
Federated Investors Funds
4000 Ericsson Drive
Warrendale, PA 15086-7561

Contact us at **FederatedInvestors.com**
or call 1-800-341-7400.

Federated Securities Corp., Distributor

CUSIP 31420G408

CUSIP 31420G606

CUSIP 31420G879

2061602 (7/19)

Federated is a registered trademark of Federated Investors, Inc.
2019 ©Federated Investors, Inc.